Charlestown Zoning Board of Review
Regular Meeting

Charlestown Town Hall
Charlestown, RI 02813
http://www.charlestownri.org/

Final Agenda
Tuesday, July 18, 2017

7:00 PM

Council Chambers

ORDER OF BUSINESS
I.

Call to Order

II. Pledge of Allegiance
III. Roll Call
IV. Pre-Roll - August 15, 2017
V. Approval of Minutes
1.

Zoning Board of Review - Regular Meeting - Jun 20, 2017 7:00 PM

VI. PUBLIC HEARINGS
VII.

Agenda Items
VII. Public Hearings - Zoning Board of Appeals - None
1.

#1419 William Balcezak

Requesting a Special Use Permit in accordance with Article IX, Section 218-53 Accessory
Family
Dwelling Units to construct a 24’ X 30’ attached accessory family dwelling unit. Premises is
located at
104 Upland Road and is further designated as Lot 393 on Assessor’s Map 2.
2.

#1424 Stephen Volgenau

Requesting a Dimensional Variance in accordance with Article VII, Section 218-41,
Dimensional Table to construct a 8’ X 12’ shed closer to the left side setback than
allowed; 10’ permitted; 3’ proposed and closer to the rear setback than allowed;
10’ permitted; 3’ proposed. Premises is located at 26 Cedar Road and is further
designated as lot 417 on Assessor’s Map 11.
3.

#1425 Roger B. D. Wright

Requesting a Dimensional Variance in accordance with Article VII, Section 218-41,
Dimensional Table to construct a 10’ X 10’ deck closer to the rear yard setback
than allowed; 50’ permitted; 42’ proposed. Premises is located at 100 pond
Street and is further designated as Lot 183 on Assessor’s Map 9.
4.

#1426 Robert A. Stockley

Requesting a Special Use Permit in accordance with Article VI, Section 218-39 D, to
amend the use of the “Auto Repair Minor to “Boat/Marine Shop”. Premises is
located at 4085 Old Post Road and is further designated as Lot 4 on Assessor’s
Map 13
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5.

July 18, 2017

#1427 Thomas J. Taylor

Requesting a Special Use Permit and Dimensional Variance in accordance with
Article IX, Section 218-53 to construct a detached garage with an Accessory Family
Dwelling Unit above. Premises is located at 67 Laurel Road and is further
designated as Lot 197 on Assessor’s Map 16.
6.

#1428 Stephen & Claudia Murphy

Requesting a Dimensional Variance in accordance with Article VII, Section 218-41,
Dimensional Table to install a 10’ x 14’ shed closer to the left side yard setback
than allowed; 10’ permitted; 1.5’ proposed and closer to the rear yard setback
than allowed; 10’ permitted; 7’ proposed. Premises is located at 235 Shirley Drive
and is further designated as Lot 87 on Assessor’s Map 3.
7.

#1429 Michael Cabral Newport Renewables

Requesting a Dimensional Variance in accordance with Article VII, Section 218-42
B (1) Building Height to construct a single family dwelling with a roof pitch that
does not meet the requirements; 6-pitch required; 5-pitch proposed. Premises is
located at 14 Florence Road and is further designated as Lot 83 &84 on Assessors
Map 9.

VIII.

Discussion Among Members

IX. Adjournment
Any petitions on this agenda that are not decided at this meeting may be continued
to the following Thursday or a subsequent date.
All petitions may be reviewed in detail in the Building Official's office during regular
office house. the public is welcome to any meeting of the Zoning Board of Review. if
communication assistance is needed or any other accomodation to ensure equal
participation, please contact (711-364-1210) at least three (3) business days prior to
the meeting.
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Charlestown Zoning Board of Review
Regular Meeting

Charlestown Town Hall
Charlestown, RI 02813
http://www.charlestownri.org/

Draft Minutes
Tuesday, June 20, 2017

I.

7:00 PM

Council Chambers

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairman Raymond Dreczko Jr

Attendee Name
Raymond Dreczko Jr
Michael J. Chambers
Joseph Quadrato
Clifford L. Vanover
JoAnn Stolle
Robin Quinn
Lara Wibeto
John E. Lovoy

Title
Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Secretary
Alternate #1
Alternate #2
Alternate #3

Status
Present
Absent
Present
Present
Present
Present
Present
Absent

Arrived

III. Roll Call
Present: Mr. Quadrato, Ms. Quinn, Ms. Stolle, Mr. Vanover, Ms. Wibeto, Mr. Dreczko
Absent: Mr. Chambers, Mr. Lovoy
Also Present: Mr. Warner, Building/Zoning Official, Mr. Brochu, Solicitor, Ms. Dion, Stenographer and
Ms. Goff, Clerk

IV. Pre-Roll - July 18, 2017
All those in present this evening will be in attendance at the July 18, 2017 meeting.

V. Approval of Minutes
1.

Zoning Board of Review - Regular Meeting - May 16, 2017 7:00 PMAccepted
A motion was made by Mr. Quadrato, seconded by Ms. Stolle to approve the minutes of the May
16, 2017 Regula meeting as submitted. Vote; Mr. Quadrato, approve, Ms. Quinn, abstain, Ms.
Stolle, approve, Mr. Vanover, approve, Mr. Dreczko, approve. The motion was passed with four
votes to approve and one abstention.

VI. PUBLIC HEARINGS
VII.

Agenda Items
VII. Public Hearings - Zoning Board of Appeals - None
1.

#1421 Harry & Paula BuckheitApproved

Requesting a Dimensional Variance in accordance with Article VII, Section 218-41
Dimensional Table to install an 8' x 10' shed closer to the right side yard setback than
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II. Pledge of Allegiance

5.1
Minutes

Charlestown Zoning Board of Review

June 20, 2017

allowed; 10' permitted; 1' proposed. Premises is located at 26 Jacqueline Lane and is
further designated as Lot 117-4 on Assessor's Map 17.
Mr. Harry Buckheit was sworn in. Mr. Buckheit has been before the Board on a previous
application at which time he did not have a copy of the OWTS design and was requesting relief
from two setback requirement. The application was dismissed without prejudice.

Mr. Buckheit submitted Exhibit#1 a letter from his neighbor in favor of the change, and Exhibit #2 a
revised site plan with the location of the shed on the left side of the property. The neighbor on the
left side is in favor of the application.
Mr. Dreczko inquired of Mr. Brochu if because the location of the shed is different than what was
originally shown but the relief requested is the same would the application need to be readvertised. Mr. Brochu responded that he doesn’t feel that would be necessary, the risk would be
to the applicant if it were challenged but because the amount of dimensional relief is the same, and
many times during review of an application things are shifted around. In addition the neighbor on
the left side who would be impacted by the change is in favor.
Mr. Buckheit reviewed the remainder of the application for the Board. Mr. Quadrato asked for
clarification that it is the neighbor to the rear who was opposed to the original location (right side).
Mr. Dreczko added that from previous testimony and the information provided in the application
there is no alternative area to locate the shed due to the size of the lot and location of the OWTS as
well as providing access for maintenance of the system.
For the record; anyone present in favor of the application; Mr. Branconnier was sworn in. Mr.
Branconnier resides at 25 Michelle Lane and is in favor of the proposal.
Anyone present opposed to the application; there were none
Any correspondence received; there was none.
Discussion: Mr. Quadrato feels that the applicant has been accommodating to everyone and this is
a good plan. Mr. Dreczko added that the applicant has reduced the requested relief from the
previous application (rear yard setback), based on testimony there is no alternative location for the
shed.
A motion was made by Mr. Quadrato, seconded by Ms. Stolle to approve Application #1421 as
amended based on the following;
That it is the unique characteristics of the subject property which is typical of the neighborhood;
that the applicant has been very accommodating in the placement of the shed; that it is the least
relief necessary; that there is limited space to install a shed on the property.
Member
Mr. Dreczko
Mr. Quadrato
Ms. Quinn
Ms. Stolle

Vote
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
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I submitted the current application and have been contacted by a new neighbor who has concerns
regarding the placement. Mr. Buckheit would like to accommodate his neighbors’ concerns and
would like to change the proposed location of the shed to the left side of his property, a mirror
image of the original proposal.

5.1
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Mr. Vanover

June 20, 2017

Approve

Based on a vote of 5 - 0 application #1421 is approved.
#1422 John HoldermanApproved
Requesting a Dimensional Variance in accordance with Article VII, Section 218-41,
Dimensional Table to construct a raised platform over an existing patio closer to the side
yard setbacks than allowed; left side 12’ permitted; 8’ proposed; right side 12’ permitted; 8’
proposed. Premises is located at 383 Charlestown Beach Road and is further designated as
lot 189 on Assessor’s Map 9.
Mr. John Holderman was sworn in. Mr. Holderman addressed the Board and provide a brief history
of his association with Charlestown and how he came to own the subject property.
The application is requesting relief from side yard setbacks to construct a deck over an existing
patio due to safety concerns. Mr. Holderman did start construction without the benefit of first
obtaining a building permit and was issued a Stop Work Order by the Building Dept. field inspector.
Mr. Holderman stated that he wasn’t aware that he needed a building permit.
The existing patio is not safe for children. The proposed deck would eliminate any trip hazard, as
well as keeping children off the lawn away from ticks and mosquitos. Mr. Holderman has discussed
the proposed deck with some of his neighbors and several provide support for the project as well
as one letter in opposition.
Ms. Stolle asked Mr. Holderman is he had hired a contractor to do the work. Mr. Holderman
responded that he was working with a contract. Ms. Stolle felt that the contractor should have
been aware that a permit was necessary to construct a deck, but appreciated Mr. Holderman’s
acknowledgement that he had made a mistake by not obtaining a permit.
Mr. Quadrato has a concern with the size of the deck and the “least relief necessary”. This is a 2
bedroom 680 sq. ft. dwelling with a 289 sq. ft. deck proposed. Mr. Quadrato feels that is too big
and not necessary. A deck and patio are two very different things. The proposed deck would be 8’
from each side yard property line. It was Mr. Quadrato’s suggestion that a 12’ wide deck is
sufficient which would reduce the required relief and leave you with about 10.5’ on each side vs.
the proposed 8’. Mr. Quadrato doesn’t see a hardship in reducing the size to 12’, or that the
proposal is the least relief necessary.
Mr. Holderman responded that it something they had considered and would certainly. Mr.
Holderman pointed out the windows and the railing. Mr. Quadrato has taken that into
consideration and suggested that the deck could be 17’ wide at the dwelling so that the railing isn’t
at the windows and then reduce the deck at a 45° angle down to 12’ width for the remainder.
There would still be the need for a variance but at a reduced relief necessary.
Mr. Dreczko asked about the depth of the deck. Mr. Holderman responded to cover the footprint
of the existing patio.
Ms. Wibeto understands Mr. Holderman’s concerns and desire to have a large deck which will be
good for rental purposes.
Ms. Quinn agreed with Mr. Quadrato’s concerns about the least relief necessary and his suggestion
to accommodate the existing sliding glass doors with the 45° angle. Your desire to cover the
existing patio is a compromise as well.
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2.

5.1
Charlestown Zoning Board of Review

June 20, 2017

Mr. Dreczko explained that the requested relief will not change, however the least relief necessary
is being reduced. Mr. Dreczko then inquired about the depth of the footing. Mr. Holderman
responded that the pavers were removed. Mr. Dreczko wondered what was the reasoning for the
depth of the deck to be 17’ if the pavers can be removed. Mr. Holderman responded that it is just
about 3’ shy of the patio with a step.
Mr. Dreczko asked the applicant if he would consider modifying the relief being requested and
tapering the width and length of the deck.
Mr. Holderman would consider tapering the width as suggested and would also consider reducing
the depth of the deck provided it remain a useable space for a table, children’s toys, etc.
Mr. Quadrato confirmed he felt that the deck should be 12’ wide 3’ out from the house.
Ms. Quinn wanted clarification on the relief being requested for the depth. Mr. Dreczko explained
that the relief from the side doesn’t change, but the total area changes depending on the depth.
Mr. Holderman responded that 16’ sounds reasonable to him.
There was discussion about how the reduction on the width would occur - either angled or squared
off.
Mr. Quadrato clarified; square off the deck not more than 3’ out from the rear then 90° down to
12’ width and to a total depth of 16’.
Ms. Quinn added that Mr. Quadrato’s suggestion for least relief necessary also takes into
consideration the existing sliding glass doors on the rear of the dwelling.
For the record; anyone present in favor of the application - Douglas Both was sworn in and is in
favor of the application.
Todd Conklin was sworn in and is in favor of the application, and feels that the original plan was a
good size.
Marla Novia was sworn in and is opposed to the application primarily due to concerns of the close
proximity of the two dwellings in the event of a fire.
Correspondence received - 3 letter in favor of the application - 1 letter of opposition and one
rebuttal to the opposition from the applicant.
Mr. Dreczko wanted clarification on the record reviewed suggested modifications;
The deck will be at a width of 17.5’ at the dwelling - come out 3’ (either 90° or 45° angle) down to a
maximum of 12’ for the remaining depth. For approximately 10.5’ relief on each side. Because
there seems to some question about what the actual property lines are you will probably need to
have your property surveyed to verify the setbacks.

Discussion; that the deck will be 3’ off the rear of the home and the remainder of the deck will be
12’ wide, and approximately 10.5’ on each side setback and overall depth not greater than 16’.
That the safety component as far as ticks is valid concern, mosquitos and for the enjoyment and
use of the property, a safety factor for children and the overall deck is going to be further away
from the setbacks than the dwelling.
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Minutes

5.1
Minutes

Charlestown Zoning Board of Review

June 20, 2017

A motion was made by Mr. Dreczko, seconded by Ms. Stolle to approve the amended proposal for
application #1422 based on the following;

Member
Mr. Dreczko
Mr. Quadrato
Ms. Quinn
Ms. Stolle
Mr. Vanover

Vote
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve

Based on a vote of 5 - 0 application #1422 is approved.
3.

#1423 Thomas J. TaylorNo Vote Taken
Requesting a Special Use Permit and Dimensional Variance in accordance with Article IX,
Section 218-53 to construct a detached garage with an Accessory Family Dwelling Unit
above. Premises is located at 67 Laurel Road and is further designated as Lot 197 on
Assessor’s Map 16.
A five minute recess was taken at 8:10PM - staff checked to see if the applicant or a representative
had contact the office.
Meeting reconvened at 8:18PM
There was no one present to represent the application. The Board passed on the application.

VIII.

Members Comments and Questions
Ms. Quinn asked what it means when the Board “passes” on an application.
Mr. Brochu explained that the matter was not acted upon and if the applicant wants to come before the
Board he will need re-notice and re-advertise.

Discussion on meeting start/end time: There was a consensus among the members that
the start time of the regular meetings should remain 7:00 PM

Discussion on meeting start/end time

IX. Adjournment
The meeting was closed at 8:21 PM
A motion was made by Mr. Quadrato, seconded by Ms. Stolle to adjourn. Vote was unanimous. The
meeting adjourned at 8:21PM
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The applicant’s original proposal was for a 17.5’ wide x 17’ deep deck to improve the setbacks the
applicant has agreed that at 3’ off rear of the home the deck will be reduced to 12’ ; that the relief
for the first 3’ remains intact requiring 4’ relief (beyond that it will be 11’ to 11.5’); that the
applicant has stated he wanted a space for entertainment and enjoyment for the family and there
will be an area approximately 12’ to 13’ deep area; that from a safety standpoint the applicants
concerns are genuine and valid.
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Attachment: #1428 Applicatio Packet (3384 : #1428 Stephen & Claudia Murphy)

7.6.a

Packet Pg. 63

7.6.b

To: The Zoning Board of Review for The Town of Charlestown Rhode Island
Subject: Variance application file number 1428

As concerns the application of Stephen and Claudia Murphy, file number 1428, for a dimensional
variance for the placement of an accessory building, we as abutters on adjacent lot #86 at 241 Shirley
Drive have the following concerns.
1. There is no provision cited as to how runoff from the proposed building will be addressed. Our
parking area is beside the proposed site and runoff is a concern. (Please note there is no
dimension given in proposal documents of the overhang of the roof.)
2. There is no provision for setbacks from our existing septic system on the proposed plan .
3. Documents show two different set backs. One is given as 1' the other as 1.5 '.
4. The finished height of the building is not noted on the plans.
5. The placement of the proposed building would block light to our small back yard, already
significantly impacted by the Murphy's recent addition of approximately 30' of Leyland cypress
trees along the property line.
6. There is no reason stated in the variance application for the location of the accessory building
on the proposed site. There is 105 feet of open frontage available at the rear of the lot.
7. There is no indication in the application why building within zoning guidelines would provide a
significant hardship.
8. The location of the proposed building has the potential to negatively impact the value of our
property.
At this time we respectfully request that the Murphy's application for a variance be denied for the above
reasons. Thank you for your attention to our concerns.
Sincerely,
Jane Bessette , Trustee
Jennifer Potter, Trust Beneficiary
John and Janet Hillman Trust
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Attachment: Correspondence #1428 (3384 : #1428 Stephen & Claudia Murphy)

Date: Tuesday, July 18, 2017
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